503006447 10/06/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3053047

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------|--|
| | | ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| | _ | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | Execution Date | |
| | | Name | Name | | |
| MATERIAL TECHNOLO | GIES, INC | | | 10/03/2014 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | TA | | | | |
| Name: | MICROB | LUE BEARINGS, INC. | | | |
| Street Address: | 7473 HA | 7473 HAGERS HOLLOW DRIVE | | | |
| City: | DENVER | | | | |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 28037 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Total: 2 | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | |
| Patent Number: 6977 | | 977096 | | | |
| Patent Number: | Patent Number: 723 | | 32614 | | |
| | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D | ΑΤΑ | | | | |
| Fax Number: | Fax Number: (704) | | | | |
| | | he e-mail address first; if | | | |
| using a fax number, if provided; if the Phone: 704-5 | | 11 inal is unsuccessiui, it i 04-599-8911 | vili de sent via | US Mall. | |
| | | nh@thl-iplaw.com | | | |
| | | | GO, HINES & LADENHEIM, PLLC | | |
| Address Line 1: | | 300 HARRIS CORNERS PK | | | |
| | | UITE 210 | | | |
| Address Line 4: | | HARLOTTE, NORTH CARG | DLINA 28269 | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | JMBER. | 1276/1 | | | |
| ATTORNET DOCKET NOMBER. | | JONATHAN M. HINES | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | | /Jonathan M. Hines/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | | 10/06/2014 | | |
| Total Attachments: 1 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

source=microblue pat asn#page1.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

<u>Material Technologies, Inc.</u>, a company organized under the laws of Illinois and having an address at 7473 Hagers Hollow Drive, Denver, North Carolina, 28037 (hereinafter "Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto <u>MicroBlue Bearings, Inc.</u>, a company organized under the laws of North Carolina and having an address at 7473 Hagers Hollow Drive, Denver, North Carolina, 28037 ("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, and together with all rights to sue for and recover and retain legal and/or equitable relief for present, past or future infringement, in and to the following United States Patents and the inventions and improvements described therein:

| Patent No.: | Issue Date: | <u>Title:</u> |
|-------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------|
| 6,977,096 | December 20, 2005 | METHOD OF COATING SURFACE WITH TUNGSTEN DISULFIDE |
| 7,232,614 | June 19, 2007 | TUNGSTEN DISULFIDE SURFACE TREATMENT |

And any and all applications for patent and patents therefrom on said inventions and improvements in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority in said inventions and improvements, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said inventions and improvements resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, Assignor will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to it respecting said inventions and improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all patent applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention and its improvements in all countries.

| WITNESS MY hand and seal this 3 day of <u>October</u> , 2014. |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Craig T. LeClaire President |
| NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT |
| STATE OF North Caroling COUNTY OF Lincoln |
| I, Kimberly Plourde, a Notary Public for said County and State do hereby |
| certify that <u>Craig T. LeClaire</u> appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned Assignment. |
| This the <u>3</u> day of <u>October</u> , 2014. |
| |
| - Kunlerly Plerude Notary Public |
| |
| My Commission Expires 3-6-2016 |
| ` |

PATENT REEL: 033891 FRAME: 0350

RECORDED: 10/06/2014

đ